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3/16/22, 1:21 PMGmail - Public Information Request to the City of Boerne

Page 1 of 1https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=613fea2638&view=pt&search…=msg-a%3Ar561528044411350645&simpl=msg-a%3Ar561528044411350645

Christian >

Public Information Request to the City of Boerne

Christian Fri, Apr 9, 2021 at 12:45 AM
To: PIA TOASE <PIA@toase.com>

Thank you for your assistance.  I'm unclear as to the additional documentation that you have at hand as the Deputy
never showed after waiting some time.  

I placed a call for assistance from Cypress Grill's landline after the waitress had called using her cell phone the first
time. Each time the Deputy never showed at the location.  Finally I left after waiting quite a while. I'm not sure after
taking a scan of the records that is actually what is reflected. Are there any additional records. I would like to have
records of both calls placed on my behalf from Cypress grill. 

Again, thank you very much for your assistance. 

Christian Duke
[Quoted text hidden]
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KEN P A X T O N
A T T O R N E Y G E N E R A L OF T E X A S

June 16, 2021

Ms. A l i c i a K .K e n

Counsel for the City o f Boerne

n Adkins Sralla & Elam, L.L.P.

f OR2021-15964

D e a r Ms . K r e h :

You ask whether certain information is subject to required publ ic disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the ?Act?), chapter 552 o f the Government Code. Your request
was assigned ID# 888307.

The City o f Boerne (the ?city?), which you represent, received a request fo r informat ion
pertaining to a specified 9-1-1 call. You inform us the city w i l l redact information pursuant
to sections 552.130(c) and 552.147(b) o f the Government Code and Open Records Decision
684 (2009).' You claim some o f the submitted information is excepted f rom disclosure

under section 552.101 o f the Government Code. We have considered the exception you
claim and reviewed the submitted information.

Section 552.101 o f the Government Code excepts from disclosure ?information considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judic ia l decision.? Gov?t

Code § 552.101. This exception encompasses information protected by the common- law
informer?s privilege, which has long been recognized by Texas courts. See Agu i la r vy.

State, 444 $.W.2d 935, 937 (Tex. Crim. App. 1969); Hawthorne y. State, 10 S.W.2d 724,

' Section 552.130(c) o f the Government Code allows a governmental body to redact the information described
in section 552,130(a) without the necessity o f seeking a decision from the attomey general. See Gov' t Code
§ 552.130(c). I f a governmental body redacts such information, it must notify the requestor in accordance

with section 552.130(e). See id. § 552.130(d), (e). Section 552.147(b) o f the Government Code authorizes a. ?

governmental body to redact a living person?s social security number from public release without the necessipy
of requesting a decision from this office under the Act. /d. § 552.147(b). Open Records Decision No. 684?is
a previous determination to all governmental bodies authorizing them to withhold certain categories o f
information without the necessity o f requesting an attorney general opinion.

Post Off ice Box 12548, Aust in, ?Texas 78711-2548 * (512) 463-2100 ° www.texasattomeygeneral.gov
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Ms. Alicia K. Kreh - Page 2

725 (Tex. Crim. App. 1928). The privilege protects from disclosure the identities o f persons
who report activities over which the governmental body has criminal or quasi-criminal law
enforcement authority, provided the subject o f the information does not already know the

informer?s identity. Open Records Decision Nos. 515 at 3 (1988), 208 at 1-2 (1978). The
privilege protects the identities o f individuals who report violations o f statutes to thepo l ice
or similar law-enforcement agencies, as well as those who report violations o f statutes with
civi l or criminal penalties to ?administrative officials having a duty o f inspection or o f law
enforcement wi th in their particular spheres.? Open Records Decision No. 279 at 2 (1981)
(cit ing 8 John H. Wigmore. Evidence in Trials at Common Law: § 2374, at 767 (J.

McNaughton rev. ed. 1961)). The report must be o f a violation o f a criminal or c iv i l statute.
See Open Records Decision Nos. 582 at 2 (1990), 515 at 4-5. The privilege excepts the
informer?s statement only to the extent necessary to protect that informer?s identity. Open

Records Decision No. 549 at 5 (1990).

You assert the remaining information reveals the identities o f complainants who reported
possible violations o f state law and city ordinances that carry criminal penalties to the city?s
police department, which is authorized to enforce the laws and ordinances at issue.
However, we note the requestor is the complainant in some o f information the issue.
Further, we f ind you have failed to demonstrate any o f the remaining information consists
o f the identifying information o f an individual who reported a criminal violation to the city
for purposes o f the informer?s privilege. Accordingly. the city may not withhold the

information you marked under section 552.101 on that basis.

Section 552.101 o f the Government Code also encompasses chapter 772 o f the Health and
Safety Code, which authorizes the development o f local emergency communication
districts. Section 772.318 o f the Health and Safety Code applies to an emergency
communication district for a county with a population o f more than 20,000 and makes
confidential the originating telephone numbers and addresses o f 9-1-1 callers that are
furnished by a 9-1-1 service supplier. See Open Records Decision No. 649 (1996). We note
the City o f Boerne is part o f an emergency communication district that is subject to section
772.318 o f the Health and Safety Code. To the extent the submitted information contains
the originating telephone number or address o f a 9-1-1 caller furnished by a 9-1-1 service

supplier, the ci ty must withhold such information under section 552.101 o f the Government
Code in conjunction wi th section 772.318 o f the Health and Safety Code: To the extent the
submitted information does not contain the originating telephone number or address o f a

9-1-1 caller provided by a 9-1-1 service supplier, the city may not withhold the information

at issue on that ground.

In summary, to the extent the submitted information contains the originating telephone
number or address o f a 9-1-1 caller furnished by a 9-1-1 service supplier, the city must
withhold such information under section 552.101 o f the Government Code in conjunction
wi th section 772.318 o f the Health and Safety Code. The city must release the remaining
information.

clone
Highlight

clone
Highlight

clone
Highlight

clone
Highlight

clone
Highlight

clone
Highlight

clone
Highlight

clone
Highlight

clone
Highlight



Ms. Al ic ia K. Kreh - Page 3

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited

to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances,

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities o f the
governmental body ando f t h e requestor. For more information concerning those Tights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at https:// www l e x a s a t t o r n e v e e n c r a l . eowonen-

a st i inent members-public/w hat-expeet-afier-ruling-issued or call the OAG?s Open
Government Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable
charges for providing public information under the Public Information Act may be directed
to the Cost Rules Administrator o f the OAG, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely.

Kel ly McWethy

Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

K M / j m

Ref: ID# 888307

Enc. Subm i t t ed documents

Cc: Requestor

( w / o enclosures)
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